## 504876975 04/19/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4923715

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| CONTROLPOINT GROUP LLP | 11/30/2017     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CONTROLPOINT LTD         |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address:   | CONTROLPOINT HOUSE       |
| Internal Address: | CARRWOOD ROAD            |
| City:             | CHESTERFIELD, DERBYSHIRE |
| State/Country:    | ENGLAND                  |
| Postal Code:      | S41 9QB                  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |  |  |  |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Application Number: | 14239972 |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number: | 15803329 |  |  |  |  |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (972)516-0608

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9725160030

**Email:** mail@smithipservices.com **Correspondent Name:** SMITH IP SERVICES, P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 997

Address Line 4: ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AATC-ARBAMB29144AUS |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | SALLY ANN SMITH     |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Sally Ann Smith/   |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/19/2018          |

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Deed of IP Assignment#page1.tif source=Deed of IP Assignment#page2.tif source=Deed of IP Assignment#page3.tif source=Deed of IP Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504876975 REEL: 045590 FRAME: 0470



PATENT REEL: 045590 FRAME: 0471

| (1) Controlpoint Group LLP (previously Controlpoint LLP) |
|--|
| ~ and -  |
| (2) Controlpoint Ltd                                     |
|  |
| DEED OF IP ASSIGNMENT                                    |

### **DEED OF IP ASSIGNMENT**

| DATE:    | This _  | day of2017  |
|----------|---------|---|
| This dee | ed of a | assignment is made BETWEEN  |
| (        | 1).     | Controlpoint Group LLP A partnership existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, having Company number OC379350 and located at Fusion House Smeckley Wood Close, Chesterfield Trading Estate, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S41 9PZ (previously Controlpoint LLP of the same address (see change of name evidence in Schedule A) |
|          |         | (the "Assignor")  |
| AND      |         |   |
| (        | 3)      | Controlpoint Ltd A corporation existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, having Company number 10500942 and located at Controlpoint House, Carrwood Road, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, England, S41 9QB (the "Assignee")  |
| WHERE    | AS      |   |

- (a) The Assignor is the owner of various inventions relating to its business together with the patent rights covering those inventions. A schedule of such patent rights is provided in Schedule B
- (b) The Assignor is the owner of other Intellectual Property relating to its business, including, but not limited to, those itemised in Schedule C
- (c) Pursuant to an agreement, the Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights in and to the Intellectual Property Rights listed in Schedules B and C together with any other Intellectual Property Rights relating to its business to the Assignee

### Definitions:

"Assigned Intellectual Property Rights" means the Patents, and any Intellectual Property Rights connected with or associated with the Patents, the Trade Marks and any Intellectual Property Rights arising from, or in connection with, the conduct of the business of Assignor:

"Intellectual Property Rights" means, patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trade marks and service marks, trade names and domain names, rights in get-up, rights to goodwill or to sue for passing off or unfair competition, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) and any other intellectual property rights in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications

(or rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist now or in the future in any part of the world

"Patents" means the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule B including any patent or application that claims priority from any of the patents and applications listed in Schedule B and any related divisionals, continuations, continuations in-part.

"Trade Marks": the unregistered trade marks and trade names short particulars of which are set out in Schedule C

### Assignment:

- The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property Rights, including:
- the absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents;
- (b) all goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks and in respect of the business relating to the goods or services in respect of which the Trade Marks are used; and
- (c) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this agreement.

### **Further Assurance:**

The Parties agree to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, such further documents and do such further acts, including the filing of any such documents, as may be necessary or desirable to give full effect to the terms of this Deed of Assignment.

### Governing Law and Jurisdiction:

This Deed of Assignment and any dispute of claim arising out of, or in connection with, it or its subject matter or formation (including any dispute or claim relating to non-contractual obligations) shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England. The English courts have jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Deed of Assignment or its subject matter or formation (including any non-contractual dispute or claim).

| Execution:                                   | CAM,   |
|--|--|
| Executed as a Deed by Controlpoint Group LLP | S.HAMSHAW Member Signature of Partner [name] [Position in partnership] |
| in the presence of:                          | Date: 30/11/17   |
| Signature of witness                         |  |
| Name:600 .cavi.5                             |  |
| Address: 16 PAUL VIEW LITTON                 |  |
| Occupation: TICHNICAL MANACE                 |  |
|  |  |
| Executed as a Deed by Controlpoint Ltd       | With Meh MD Signature of Director [name]                               |
| in the presence of:                          | Nilds Meh MO   |
| Car  | Signature of Director [name]   |
| Signature of witness                         | [Position in the business]   |
| Name: 700 FAV-)                              | Date: 30/11/17   |

Address: 16 DALE VIEW , CITTON

Occupation: 7FAWICAL MANACIA



# **FILE COPY**

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION ON CHANGE OF NAME OF A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Partnership Number OC379350

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that

### CONTROLPOINT LLP

having by notice changed its name, is now incorporated under the name of

# CONTROLPOINT GROUP LLP

and the situation of the registered office is in England and Wales,

Given at Companies House on 20th January 2017





5

# Schedule B - Patent Rights

| -                | 7   | <del></del>         | 7                   | 3                   | 7                   | 7                   | 1                |                  |                  | 1                | 3                        |                          | 1                         | · · · · · ·      | - <sub>T</sub>            |
|------------------|---|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|------------------|---------------------------|
| AAT Full Rof     | ARB/AMB/29144 EP  | ARB/AMB/29144 FR    | ARB/AMB/29144 DE    | ARB/AMB/29144 IT    | ARB/AMB/29144 ES    | ARB/AMB/29144 GB    | ARB/AMB/29144 GB | ARB/AMB/29144 CA | ARB/AMB/29144 CN | ARB/AMB/29144 JP | ARB/AMB/29144 US         | ARB/AMB/29144A US        | ARB/AMB/29144 PCT         | ARB/AMB/29934 GR | TOO KENOWANNANAA          |
| Case Status      | Granted   | Granted (validated) | Abandoned        | Pending          | Granted          | Granted          | Withdrawn                | Pending                  | Published (completed)     | Pendina          | Piblished (completed)     |
| Registration No. | 2747985   | 2747985             | 2747985             | 2747985             | 2747985             | 2747985             |                  |                  | ZL201280052120,5 | 6062435          |                          |                          |                           |                  |                           |
| Application No.  | 12753779.3  | 12753779.3          | 12753779.3          | 12753779.3          | 12753779,3          | 12753779.3          | 1114626.3        | 2846291          | 201280052120.5   | 2014-526539      | 14/239972                | 15/803329                | PCT/GB12/000681           | 1416176.4        | PCT/GB15/052652           |
| Country          | European Patent   | France              | Germany             | Italy               | Spain               | United Kingdom      | United Kingdom   | Canada           | China            | Japan            | United States of America | United States of America | Patent Cooperation Treaty | United Kingdom   | Patent Cooperation Treaty |
| 9                | A fusion bead testing device and method of testing a fusion bead. |                     |                     |                     |                     |                     |                  |                  |                  |                  |                          | Completion               | assembly quality control  |                  |                           |

PATENT REEL: 045590 FRAME: 0477

Unregistered Trade Marks

CONTROLPOINT (in stylized form(s))

BlueBox

RedBox Cyclops

JointManager

BlueBox Power

ControlPoint Inspection System Bead Diagnostic Instrument

> **PATENT** REEL: 045590 FRAME: 0478

PATENT REEL: 045590 FRAME: 0479

**RECORDED: 04/19/2018**